obligation imposed on Franchisor by this Agreement may be performed by any designee, 
employee, or agent of Franchisor, as Franchisor may direct. 

4. FEES 

4.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor, on execution of this 
Agreement, an initial franchise fee of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) (the “Initial 
Franchise Fee”).  The entire Initial Franchise Fee is fully earned in consideration of administrative 
and other expenses incurred by Franchisor in granting this franchise and for Franchisor’s lost or 
deferred opportunity to enter into this Agreement with others.

[...]

Franchisee has not previously obtained or secured an Approved Location for lease or purchase 
prior to the date of execution of this Agreement, Franchisee shall then execute the Site Selection 
Addendum, which is attached as Exhibit B to this Franchise Agreement, and Franchisee shall have 
up to three hundred sixty-five (365) days in which to commence operation of the Restaurant. The 
parties agree that time is of the essence in the opening of the Restaurant and that Franchisee’s 
failure to open the Restaurant within the time periods described in this Section 5.3 shall be

[...]

4889-6622-3287.1 PieZoni’s Franchise Agreement (2024)15

refurbishment may include, without limitation, structural changes, installation of new equipment, 
remodeling, redecoration and modifications to existing improvements.  If the cost of any single 
refurbishment exceeds twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), then Franchisee shall have six (6) 
months after receipt of written notice from Franchisor to refurbish the Premises in accordance with 
Franchisor’s standards.

7.11 On-Premises Supervision.  The Restaurant shall at all times be under the direct, on-